

78611-9

FILED
AUG 28 2006
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
AM

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW R. RUTH,
PETITIONER,
VS.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM:
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
NO. 56318-1-1

MATHEW R. RUTH
879492
C.C.A/F.C.C
P.O. BOX 6900
FLORENCE, AZ 85232

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT
TEMPLE OF JUSTICE
P.O. BOX 40929
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0929

RECEIVED
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
06 AUG 24 AM 8:08
BY C. J. HERRITT
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY.....	1
II. CITATION to COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1,2,3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3,4
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
ISSUE 1	
The prosecutor violated Ruths constitutional right to confrontation by impeaching him with an alleged inconsistent statement that he was unprepared to present.....	4
ISSUE 2	
Prosecutorial misconduct during cross examination and rebuttal deprived Ruth of his Constitutional rights to a fair trial.....	6
ISSUE 3	
THE prosecutor violated Ruths rights to remain silent when he commented on his prearrest silence during Cross and closing.....	9
ISSUE 4	
RUTH was denied effective assistance of counsel when his trial attorney proposed a faulty jury instruction.....	10
ISSUE 5	
Cumalitive error deprived RUTH of his right to a fair trial.....	11
ISSUE 6	
The trial Court violated Ruths constitutional right to a Jury Trial by imposing 60-month FASE because in special verdict form they only found Ruth was armed with a Deadly Weapon.....	11
ISSUE 7	
The State committed prosecutorial misconduct when it deliberately violated the Courts order in limine to prohibit the introduction of evidence which prejudiced the Appellant in violation of his Fifth, Sixth, And Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	11,12

ISSUE 8

APPELLANTS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED WHEN DEFENSE COUNSEL ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE PROPENSITY EVIDENCE WITHOUT OBJECTION WHICH RESULTED IN APPELLANT BEING CONVICTED WHEN THE JURY LEARNED HE SOLICITED A JAIL HOUSE SNITCH TO KILL BOTH PROSECUTIONS LEAD WITNESSES....13

ISSUE 9

APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONST. WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO REQUEST A LESSER-INCLUDED JURY INSTRUCTION OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE AFTER HEARING ALL TRIAL TESTIMONY WHICH WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED SUCH A CHARGE.....14

ISSUE 10

APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO INTRODUCTION OF FALSE EVIDENCE WHICH CONSISTED OF TWO PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE CRIME SCENE A BLANKET WITH A RED STAIN ON IT AND A HOLE IN THE WALL WHICH WERE NOT WHAT THEY WERE DIPPICED TO BE BY THE PROSECUTION.....15

ISSUE 11

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANTS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT UNDER THE 5th, 6th, AND 14th AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION WHEN AT SENTENCING IT IMPOSED 'NO SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT' HAD OCCURED WHICH THE JURY SHOULD HAVE DETERMINED; AND IMPOSED TWO FIREARM ENHANCMENTS WHICH EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM, AND VIOLATED BLAKELY, AND INITIATIVE 159, AND THIRD EXCEEDED SENTENCING GUIDLINES WHEN SENTENCE APPELLANT OVER MAXIMUM TO COMMUNITY CUSTODY IN VIOLATION OF BLAKELY, AND RCW 9.94A.505(5).....18

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

APPENDIX A- COURTS OPINION
APPENDIX B- SAC-RAP 10.10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATE CASES

State v. Allery, 101 Wn2d 591, 595, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....8

State v. Babich, 168 Wn.APP. 438, 443, 842 P.2d 1053, review denied,
121 Wn2d 1015 (1993).....5

State v. Benn, 120 Wn2d 631, 663, 845 P.2d 289.....10

State v. Borg, 145 Wn.2d 329, 334-36, 36 P.3d 546 (2001).....7

State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 788-89, 684 P.2d 688 (1984).....11

State v. Cubias, 120 P.3d 929 (WASH.2005).....18,19

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn2d 757,762, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....6

State v. Dickenson, 48 Wnapp. 457,466, 740 P.2d 312,review denied,
109 wn.2d 1001 (1987).....5

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 577-78, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....7

State v. earls, 116 Wn.2d 364, 374-75, 805 P.2d 211 (1991).....9

State v. Estill, 80 Wn.2d 196, 199, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....8

State v. Fernadez-medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....14

State v. Freeburg, 105 WnApp. 492, 505, 20 P.3d 984 (2001).....10

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792,843, 975 P.2d 967,cert denied,
528 U.S. 922 (1999).....6

State v. Haga, 8 Wn.app. 481, 491-91,507 P.2d 159, review denied,
82 Wn.2d 1006 (1973).....8

State v. Henderson, 100 Wn.app. 794, 799, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....7

State v. Hiatt, 187 WASH. 226, 237, 60 P.2d (1972).....8

State v. Junger, 125 Wn.App. 895, 901-02, 106 P.3d 827 (2005).....8

State v. Johnson, 40 Wn.app. 371,377, 699 P.2d 221 (1985).....5

State v. LeFaber, 128 Wn.2d 896, 900, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....8

State v. Louther, 22 Wn.2d 497, 504 (1945).....8

State v. Lopez, 95 Wn.APP. 842, 855, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....5

State v. McDaniel, 83 Wn.app. 179,187, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996),review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1011 (1997).....	5
State v. O'Neal, 126 Wn.App. 395, 409, 109 P.2d 429 (2004).....	8
State v. Perret, 86 Wn.App. 312, 322-23, 936 P.2d 426.....	11
State v. Mcfarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 336, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	13
State v. Pharr, 131 Wn.app. 119, 124, 126 P.3d 66 (2006).....	11
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 672, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), cert denied, 518 U.S. 1026 (1996).....	7
State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 267, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	5
State v. Price, 127 Wn.App. 193, 199, n.4, 110 P.3d 1171 (2005)..	4
State v. Recuenco, 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.2d 188 (2005).....	11
State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 145, 684 P.2d 699 (1985).....	6
State v. Russel, 125 Wn.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 887 (1994).....	7
State v. Rodriquez, 121 Wn.app. 180, 185 (2004).....	8
State v. Roche, 114 Wn.APP. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002).....	16,17
State V. Saavendra, 128 Wn.APP. 708, 116 P.3d 1076 (2005).....	9
State v. Stannard, 109 Wn.2d 242 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	16
State v. Spadoni, 137 Wash. 684, 695, 243 P. 854 (1926).....	17
State v. Walther, 114 Wn.APP. 189, 192-93, 56 P.3d 1001 (2002)...	15
State v. Williams, 122 P.3d 98, 104 (2006).....	11
State v. Ward, 125 Wn.app. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (Wash.App.Div.1)....	1,14,15
State v. Yoakum, 37 Wn.2d 137, 144, 222 P.2d 181 (1950).....	5

FEDERAL CASES

Antwine v. Delo, 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir.1995).....	6
Berger V. U.S., 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S.ct 629, 79 L.Ed. 13, 4 (1935).....	5
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 301, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)..	1,11,18
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168, 91 L.ed.2d 144, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986).....	6

Jenkins v. Anderson, 447 U.S. 231, 100 S.Ct. 2124, 65 L.ED.2d 86 (1980).....9

Michelson v. U.S., 335 U.S. 469, 475-76, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.ED. 168 (1948).....13

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 468 n.36, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.ED.2D, 694 (1980).....9

Mahorney V. Wallman, 917 F.2d 469, 473 (10th Cir.1998).....8

OLD CHIEF v. U.S., 519 U.S. 172, 182, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.ED.2D 574 (1997).....13

Phillips v. woodford, 267 F.3d 966, 984 (9th cir.2001).....16,17

Payton V. Woodford, 299 F.3d 815,823-24 (9th.Cir.202).....7

U.S. v. Bess, 593 F.2d 749, 754.....8

U.S. V. Dispoz-0-Plastics,inc, 172 F.3d 275,287 (3d.cir.1999)...8

U.S. v. Hayes, 794 F.2d 1348 (C.A. 9 Cal. 1980).....16

U.S. V. Dickerson, 873 F.2d 1181 (9th.cir.1988).....16

U.S. V. Silverstein, 737 F.2d 864, 868 (10th.cir.1984).....5

U.S. V. Loayza, 107 F.3d 257, 261 (4th.cir.1992).....8

U.S. v. LaBonte, 520 U.S. 751, 117 S.Ct. 1673 (1997).....1,18

U.S. v. young, 470 U.S. 1,16, 105 S.Ct. 1039,1047, 84 L.ED.2d 1 (1989).....12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687,104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064-65, 80 L.ED.2d 624,10,1314,15,16

CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment.....,1,3

Fifth Amendment.....1,3,4,9,11,13,16,18

Sixth Amendment.....1,3,4,10,11,13,14,16,18

Fourteenth Amendment.....1,3,4,12,13,12,16,18

WASH.CONST.ART.1§22.....4,6,10

WASH.CONST.ART.1§9.....9
